Public Document Pack

Standards Committee

North Tyneside Council

Thursday, 1 December 2022

Wednesday, 7 December 2022 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 OBY commencing at 11.00 am.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.

Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence.

Appointment of Substitute Members

To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members.

Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

Please complete the Declarations of Interests card available at the
meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer before leaving
the meeting.

Exclusion Resolution

This is to give further notice in accordance with paragraphs 5(4) and
5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 of the intention to
consider item 5 below in private.

The Standards Committee is requested to consider passing the
following resolution:

Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large
print and alternative languages.




Agenda
Item

Page

1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined
in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 1 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

5. Code of Conduct for Members' and Co-opted Members - complaint
NT07.2021-22
To consider a report of the investigating officer's completed
investigation into Complaint NT07.2021-22 in accordance with the
Authority’s Local Arrangements for dealing with Complaints made
under the Code of Conduct for Members’ and Co-opted Members.
6. Members Code of Conduct Introductory Report 5-6
7. Appendix A - Hearing Procedure 7-14
8. Appendix B - Pre-hearing Process Summary 15 -26
Pre-Hearing Process Summary, including Forms A to E — Subject
Member’s response to the evidence set out in the Investigation Report.
9. Appendix C: Investigating Officer's Report (Amended Final 27 - 46
Version)
10. Information Report - Allegation of a Breach of the Members' code 47 - 50
of conduct NT09.2021-22
11. Appendix A - Final Standards Investigation Report 51 -
126
12. Appendix B - Updated Report 127 -
162
13. Appendix C - NT09.2021-22 - Advice Note - Application of Code 163 -
166

Circulation overleaf ...




Members of the Overview, Standards Committee

Councillor Frank Lott (Chair) Councillor Tracy Hallway (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Lewis Bartoli Councillor Brian Burdis

Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Eddie Darke

Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Wendy Lott

Councillor Willie Samuel



This page is intentionally left blank



North Tyneside Council
Report to Standards Committee

Agenda Iltem 6

ITEM 5

Title: Standards
Committee Hearing into

Date: 7 December 2022 Allegation of Breach of
the Members’ Code of
Conduct
Report Authors: Jackie Laughton (0191) 643
Assistant Chief Executive and Monitoring 5724
Officer

Wards affected: All

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present a report of the Investigating Officer in relation to an alleged breach of the
Members’ Code of Conduct in relation to Complaint NT07.2021-22.

2.0 Recommendation(s)

(1) The Standards Committee is required to decide whether the Member, against whom
the allegations ha
[...]
ch its decision.

35
Page 8



The Chair of the Standards Committee, in consultation with the legal adviser will
then:

e confirm a date, time and place for the hearing, which must be within three
months from the date that the report was completed;

¢ confirm the main facts of the case that are agreed;
e confirm the main facts that are not agreed;
¢ confirm which witnesses will give evidence;

e outline the proposed procedure for the hearing, specifying which parts, if any,
will be considered in private; and

¢ request the Monitoring Officer to provide this information, with the Agenda, to
everyone in the hearing at least two weeks before the proposed date of the
hearing.

4. The Standards Committee

The Standards Committee shall decide on the balance of probability, whether the
grounds of the complaint are upheld. It shall do so by considering the report and,
where appropriate, written or oral representations made by the Member, and any
additional relevant information from the Investigating Officer or witnesses.

Each Standards Committee member shall have one vote, and all matters/issues
shall be decided by a simple majority of votes cast. If there are equal numbers of
votes for and against, the Chair will have a second or casting vote. There is no
restriction on how the Chair chooses to exercise a casting vote.

The meeting of the Standards Committee will be open to the public and press unless
confidential information or exempt information under Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 is likely to be disclosed.

5. Procedure at the Hearing
The initial order of business at the meeting shall be as follows:

e declarations of interest;

e consideration as to whether to adjourn or to proceed in the absence of the
Member, if the Member is not present;

e introductions;
any representation from the Investigating Officer and/or the Member as to
reasons why the Standards Committee should exclude the press and public
and determination as to whether to exclude the pres
[...]
that time;

b. In publishing the article damaged the professional reputation of Mr Roberts and that
the online articles flowing from the publication of the article “trash” the reputation of Mr
Roberts;

C. Was associated with leaks to the press that resulted in articles appearing in the

websites of the Daily Mail, the Daily Express and others

Page 15




Relevant Paragraph(s) of the Code of Conduct
The relevant paragraphs of the Code are:
Part 1 — General Conduct

Paragraph 1: You must treat others with respect, including Authority officers and other
elected members.

Paragraph 4: You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be
regarded as bringing the Authority, or your office as a member of the Authority into disrepute.

Findings of fact in the Investigating Officer’s report that are disagreed

Councillor Bones has indicated that he does not agree with the findings of fact in relation to
the allegation that he failed to treat the Monitoring Officer with respect.

Councillor Bones states that the ‘North Shields Life’ website is operated by a number of
people and this it is not “his” website and any reference to “his website” in the Investigating
officer's Report is inaccurate.

Councillor Bones also stated in his response to the draft Investigator's Report, that he did not
agree that the re-publication of the article has undermined the member - officer relationship, s
or that the re-publication was disrespectful to the officer in question. However, if that is the |
view of the officer, Councillor Bones said that he would be happy to offer an apology.

- bas supplied:

o Form C — Representations to be taken into account if a Member is found to
have failed to follow the Council's Code of Conduct
o Form D — Arrangements for the Standards Committee Hearing

The findings of fact are contained within the section of the investigator's report in Section 7
‘OFFICIAL CAPACITY’ AND Section 8 ‘FINDINGS’ and appear to be as follows:

Application of the Code

Although Councillor Bones’ intentions were political when deciding to re-publish the
article referred to above on the ‘North Shields Life’ website, because the article
concerned a senior Council Officer and therefore related to the operation of the
Council, the Investigating Officer considered that Councillor Bones was acting in his
capacity as an elected Member of the Council and that the Code of Conduct therefore

applied (para 7.8).
Treating Others with Respect

- ltis not disputed that on 3 June 2021, the former Monitoring Officer (MO) sent a
message via WhatsApp to the Leader of the Conservative Group, asking him to
remove items that were on display in the Conservative Group Room, which included
Union Flag bunting and pictures of two previous Conservative Prime Ministers,
Winston Churchill and Margaret Thatcher. The former MO was of the view that this

Page 16



‘risked being an overtly political matter in an apolitical venue’ and said that in making
the request, and that he was trying to do his job and maintain political neutrality (para
8.6).

- The message received by the Group Leader was shared with the Conservative Group
by the Leader. Photographs appearing in the media of the flag bunting were taken by
the Group Leader and Councillor Bones (para 8.8).

- The report states that neither the Group Leader or Councillor Bones accepted
responsibility for the story being leaked to the media in the first instance which first
appeared on the Guido Fawkes website on or about 14 June 2021 (para 8.9).

- The reports states that in publishing the story on the ‘North Shields Life’ website
represented a failure by Councillor Bones to ensure mutual respect and courtesy for
Members and officers as required by paragraph 3.1 of the Protocol on Member/Officer
Relations (the Protocol). In re-publishing the article the report states that Councillor
Bones failed to engender a good reputation for the Authority by failing to promote a
positive relationship between members and officers (para 4.1(b)of the Protocol) and
further, failed to avoid personal criticism of other members and officers (paragraph
4.1(d) of the Protocol) (para 8.14).

- The report indicates that the re-publication of the story on the ‘North Shields Life’
website was significant, because doing so was tantamount to a criticism of the former
MO from inside the Authority which gave the article a different complexion (para 8.16).

- ltis said in the report that in re-publishing the story Councillor Bones failed to treat the
former MO with respect and that a reasonable degree of foresight might have led
Councillor Bones to anticipate the sort of negative comments that the Monitoring
Officer may have faced as a result of him publishing the story on the ‘North Shields
Life’ website (para 8.17).

- Any concerns that Councillor Bones had with regard to the former MO’s actions and
any suggestion of him not acting in a politically neutral fashion should have been
reported to the Assistant Chief Executive or Chief Executive in accordance with
paragraph 7.6 of the Protocol (para 8.17).

- The reputational damage to a Monitoring Officer when an accusation is made of them
acting in a non-politically neutral fashion is a serious and potentially damaging
accusation given their particular position within the Authority (para 8.40).

Matters taken into account by the Investigating Officer:

- Councillor Bones was familiar with the Code of Conduct, had attended training and
was conversant with the Code of Conduct and the Nolan Principals.

- Interview with Councillor Bones on 2 November 2021 ~ he like the Group Leader
would praise the Monitoring Officer but that on this occasion the Monitoring Officer

had got things wrong.

- Councillor Bones thought that the actions of the Group, including the leaflet drop
referencing the removal of the Union flag had legitimately brought the matter to the

attention of the public.

Attendance at the hearing (including representatives)

Councillor Bones
[...]
nservative Group Room. These
measures included the MO making settings to his LinkedIn account in order to make him less visible
and the Council filtering the MO’s name to a separate inbox to allow content to be reviewed.

It is not disputed that on 3 June 2021, the MO sent a message via WhatsApp to the Leader of the
Conservative Group, asking him to remove items that were on display in the Conservative Group
Room, which included Union Flag bunting and pictures of two previous Conservative Prime Ministers,
Winston Churchill and Margaret Thatcher. The MO was of the view that this ‘risked being an overtly
political matter in an apolitical venue’ and said that in making the request, he was trying to do his job
and maintain political neutrality.

It should be made clear at this juncture that it is not within the remit of this investigation to make an
assessment or determination in relation to whether the Union Flag is or is not a political symbol. The
remit of this investigation is to determine whether the actions of the Councillor in response to the
request by the MO represented a breach of the Code.

40199885.140 Page 36



Pri Confi .

Pri IS EREAREE]
w " EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEESR | B

Bevan Brittan 0);
8.8 The Councillor stated that the message sent to the Conservative Group Leader was shared with the

8.9

8.10

8.12

8.13

Conservative Members of the Council, again via WhatsApp. There were also two pictures that
appeared in the media articles, showing ‘before’ and ‘after’ images of the group room with the bunting
in place and removed. The Councillor stated that the ‘after’ picture was his and he believed that the
‘before’ picture was the Group Leader’s photograph. This has been confirmed by the Group Leader in
relation to a second investigation based on the same facts, conducted by the Investigator.

What has also been established by the Investigator is that neither the Group Leader nor the Councillor
accept being responsible for the story being leaked to the media in the first instance. Consensus
amongst those interviewed appears to be that the story first appeared on the ‘Guido Fawkes’ website,
which sets out its primary motivation as having originally been to ‘make mischief at the expense of
politicians’. The story as it appeared on the website can be found here:

. A v-https://orde
r-order.com/2021/06/14/exclusive-tories-ordered-to-take-down-union-jack-flags-by-council-official/

It has not been possible to establish for certain when the story first appeared in the media, however,
the Investigator could not find any articles that appeared before 14 June 2021. Taking into account the
remarks of all of those interviewed, it appears more likely than not that Guido Fawkes was the place to
which the story was first sent.

Applying the Code to a situation where it could be established who had initially sent the story to Guido
Fawkes or the national media would be a different exercise to these circumstances where one must
consider whether the act of re-publishing exacerbated the situation and was likely to be contrary to the
protocol on Member/Officer relations. That is because the consideration of the consequences of re-
publishing or repeating are different to the potential consequences to consider when bringing
something into the public arena for the first time. Given that the Councillor has denied having sent the
story to Guido Fawkes in the first instance and the absence of any evidence to the contrary, we view
this matter as a re-publication of an existing news article and not the introduction of it into the public
arena.

The Councillor candidly accepted that he did not agree with the stance taken by the MO in relation to
the display in the Conservative Group Room. Two particular aspects of the MO’s intervention that he
disagreed with were the fact that the Union Flag flies elsewhere both inside and outside of the Council
offices, so he did not see why the Conservative Group Room should be treated differently. Secondly
the Coun
[...]
 represented a breach of the Code.

The Councillor stated that the message sent to the Conservative Group Leader was shared with the
Conservative Members of the Council, again via WhatsApp. There were also two pictures that
appeared in the media articles, showing ‘before’ and ‘after’ images of the group room with the bunting
in place and removed. The Councillor stated that the ‘after’ picture was his and he believed that the
‘before’ picture was the Group Leader's photograph. This has been confirmed by the Group Leader
in relation to a second investigation based on the same facts, conducted by the Investigator.

What has also been established by the Investigator is that neither the Group Leader nor the Councillor
accept being responsible for the story being leaked to the media in the first instance. Consensus
amongst those interviewed appears to be that the story first appeared on the ‘Guido Fawkes’ website,
which sets out its primary motivation as having originally been to ‘make mischief at the expense of
politicians’. The story as it appeared on the website can be found here:

hitps://order-order.com/2021/06/14/exclusive-tories-ordered-to-take-down-union-jack-flags-by-
council-official/

It has not been possible to establish for certain when the story first appeared in the media, however,
the Investigator could not find any articles that appeared before 14 June 2021. Taking into account

10

Page 56



Private and Confidential

Private and confidential: subject

to tegal

8.1

8.12

8.13

8.14

40199885.1

professional privilege

Bevan Brittan ¢}

the remarks of all of those interviewed, it appears more likely than not that Guido Fawkes was the
place to which the story was first sent.

Applying the Code to a situation where it could be established who had initially sent the story to Guido
Fawkes or the national media would be a different exercise to these circumstances where one must
consider whether the act of re-publishing exacerbated the situation and was likely to be contrary to the
protocol on Member/Officer relations. That is because the consideration of the consequences of re-
publishing or repeating are different to the potential consequences to consider when bringing
something into the public arena for the first time. Given that the Councillor has denied having sent the
story to Guido Fawkes in the first instance and the absence of any evidence to the contrary, we view
this matter as a re-publication of an existing news article and not the introduction of it into the public
arena.

The Councillor candidly accepted that he did not agree with the stance taken by the MO in relation to
the display in the Conservative Group Room. Two particular aspects of the MO's intervention that he
disagreed with were the fact that the Union Flag flies elsewhere both inside and outside of the Council
offices, so he did not see why the Conservative Group Room should be treated differently. Secondly
the Councillor disagreed with the suggestion that the Union Flag is a political symbol. As already
stated, this report will not make any comment upon those views, as they are not relevant to the
substance of the Complaint. What the Councillor did say was that the reason for his publication of the
article on the NSL website was because it was a local public interest story in relation to which he felt
there should be debate.

The Council's Protocol on Member/Officer Relations, (“the Protocol”), appears on page 244 of the
Constitution and is referenced at Part 4 of the ‘Introduction to the Code of Conduct’ on page 200 of
the Constitution, where it is stated that the Protocol should be ‘read in Conjunction with the Members’
Code of Conduct’. The Protocol can be found at the link below and states as follows:

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/web-page-related-files/October%202020. pdf

‘3. Respect and Courtesy

3.1 An essential ingredient to the Authority’s business being conducted effectively is ensuring mutual
respect, trust, 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Standards Committee 

 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor F Lott (Chair) 

  Councillors T Hallway, L Bartoli, B Burdis, E Darke, 
Janet Hunter and W Lott 

 
  In attendance: Mr D Entwisle – Independent Person 

 
Apologies:  Councillors D Cox and W Samuel, Dr S Green, Mrs K 

Roffe 
  
SC6 /22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members. 
 
  
SC7 /22 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest or Dispensations reported. 
 
  
SC8 /22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Standards Committee was required to consider any representations from the 
Investigating Officer and/or the Member as to why the Committee should exclude the press 
and public under the following terms:  
  
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and having 
applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for items 5-9 of business on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.” 
  
Cllr Bones requested that the press and public be excluded for these items as some of the 
information is not currently in the public domain and he also had concerns about any further 
media coverage that could impact on individuals who are named in the report but are not 
part of the local authority. 
  
The Investigating Officer was asked for his view and he stated that he had no objections to 
the press and public being excluded for these items as the matter had not yet been 
determined and a public statement of the decision would be made available once the matter 
was decided. 
  
The Chair noted that the items contained exempt information under paragraph 1 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act and there was a requirement for the Committee to apply a public 
interest test and decide whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
On considering the Exclusion Resolution, the Committee voted by 6 votes in favour and 1 



 

2 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

vote against to proceed with the hearing in public. 
  
Resolved:  that the Committee hearing proceed in public and the agenda papers be made 
available. 
 
  
SC9 /22 Code of Conduct for Members' and Co-opted Members - complaint 

NT07.2021-22 
 

The Standards Committee received a report which presented the Investigating Officer’s 
completed investigation report in relation to an alleged breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct in relation to Complaint NT07/2021-22.  
  
The Authority’s Local Arrangements for the consideration of complaints made against 
Members under the Code of Conduct for Members and Co-opted Members, required that a 
completed investigation report be received by the Standards Committee/Standards Sub-
Committee to determine the action to be taken with respect to the Complaint. 
  
The Committee considered: 
  
1.   Summary of Allegations  
  
The complainant, Cllr M Wilson, alleges that: 
  
1)       The subject member, Councillor Liam Bones, posted what is described as a 
manipulated story on his campaigning website ‘North Shields Life’ that wilfully called into 
question the judgment and political neutrality of the Authority’s then Monitoring Officer (“the 
MO”), Bryn Roberts, who was the Head of Law and Governance: 
  
2)       The published story caused “enormous damage” to the MO’s professional reputation 
as evidenced by on-line comments made about the MO in that regard: 
  
3)       The story related to a request from the MO to the then Leader of the Conservative 
Group, to remove Union Flag bunting and pictures of Winston Churchill and Margaret 
Thatcher from the Conservative Group room in the Quadrant building. 
  
4)       Councillor Bones has editorial responsibility for ‘North Shields Life’ which targets the 
political opponents of Councillor Bones, usually local politicians but that this story has 
“crossed the line” by targeting an officer of the Authority: 
  
5)       Councillor Bones, in addition to publishing the story on the ‘North Shields Life’ 
website, used paid for advertising on Facebook to promote the article so that it was read by 
as many local residents as possible. 
  
2.   Relevant Paragraph(s) of the Code of Conduct 
  
The relevant paragraphs of the Code are:  
  
Part 1 Paragraph 1 of the Code – Treating others with Respect 
  
You must treat others with respect, including Authority Officers and other elected members. 
  



 

3 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

Part 1 Paragraph 4 of the Code – Bringing Office or Authority into Disrepute 
  
You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing 
the Authority, or your office as a member of the Authority, into disrepute. 
  
  
3.  Conduct of the Hearing  
  
The Investigating Officer had found in his report that breaches of the Code of Conduct had 
occurred in relation to the above Complaint. 
  
The Committee examined the Investigating Officer’s report. 
  
The Committee asked questions of the Investigating Officer in relation to his report. 
  
The Committee heard representations from the Member and asked questions of the 
Member. 
  
In its deliberations in private, the Committee, having read the papers and heard from both 
the Investigating Officer and the Subject Member, carefully considered whether one or more 
breaches of the Code of Conduct had occurred.  In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee 
took into account the views of the Independent Person. 
  
  
5.   Findings of Fact 
  
References in brackets below are to paragraph numbers referred to in the 
investigator’s report considered by the Committee. 
  
The Sub-Committee made the following findings of fact: 
  
Application of the Code 
  
By a majority the Committee found: 
  

1.     The Code of Conduct applies to the issue of the publication of the story on Councillor 
Bones’ campaigning website on 15 June 2021 as he was acting in his capacity as an 
elected member when he re-published the story. (para 7.8) 
  

Publication of the Story in ‘North Shields Life’ 
  

2. Members must act and be seen to be acting with the high standards of conduct as 
holders of public office, and when acting in that capacity. Any judgment that as to 
whether an elected Member has failed to act accordingly and has breached the Code 
of Conduct is made on the balance of probabilities (para 8.1) 

  
3. On 3 June 2021 the MO sent a WhatsApp message to former Conservative Group 

Leader stating that the MO would arrange for the removal of Union Flag bunting and 
pictures of Winston Churchill and Margaret Thatcher in the Conservative Group 
Room. (pars 8.6) 

  
4. The MO believed that the display in the Conservative Group Room “risked being an 



 

4 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

overtly political matter in an apolitical venue” and that when the MO sent the request 
to remove the materials, he reasonably believed that he was doing his job and 
maintaining political neutrality. (para 8.6) 

  
5. The MO’s WhatsApp message sent to former Conservative Group Leader was 

shared by the former Group Leader with the Conservative Group members. (para 
8.8) 

  
6. A Photograph of the Group Room with the bunting in place was taken by former 

Councillor Brockbank and the photograph taken after the removal of the bunting and 
pictures was taken by Councillor Bones. Those photographs appeared in various 
media outlets including the ‘North Shields Life’ website. (para 8.8) 

  
7. Neither Councillor Bones nor the former Group Leader accepted responsibility for the 

“leaking” of the original story to the media. (para 8.9) 
  
8. The Committee cannot ascertain who “leaked” the story to the media, but it is 

reasonable to suggest that it was someone within the Conservative Group with whom 
the MO’s WhatsApp message was shared by the Group Leader. 

  
9. It is not disputed that Councillor Bones re-published the story about the MO’s request 

to remove the Union Flag bunting and pictures of the former Prime Ministers on the 
‘North Shields Life’ website on 15 June 2021, the day after the story first appeared in 
the national media. (see the Investigator’s note of interview with Councillor Bones) 

  
10.Councillor Bones did not introduce the story into the public arena but in republishing 

the story “exacerbated the situation” and was likely to be contrary to the 
Member/Officer Relations Protocol. (para 8.11) 

  
11.Councillor Bones “candidly accepted” that he did not agree with the stance taken by 

the MO in relation to the Union Flag and that the reason for his republication of the 
story in the ‘North Shields Life’ website was because it was “a local public interest 
story” and that there should be debate on the MO’s decision. (para 8.12) 
  

12.It was more likely that Councillor Bones re-published the story on the ‘North Shields 
Life’ website for political gain and that in doing so he failed to show mutual respect 
and courtesy towards the MO or promote a positive relationship between Members 
and Officers and avoid personal criticism of the MO in accordance with the Authority’s 
Protocol on Member/Officer Relations (para 8.14) 

  
13. The re-publication of the story in the ‘North Shields Life’ website was tantamount to 

criticism of the MO from “inside the Authority”. (para 8.16) 
  

14. Any concerns that Councillor Bones had about the political neutrality of the MO 
because of the MO’s decision to remove the Union Flags and pictures from the 
Conservative Group Room should have been raised with the Chief Executive in 
accordance with paragraph 7.6 of the Member/Officer Relations Protocol rather that 
re-publishing the story appearing on the ‘North Shields Life’ website. (paras 1.23 – 
1.24) 

  
15.The fact that Councillor Bones was able to re-publish the story on the ‘North Shields 

Life’ website shows that he has control over what material appears on that website, 



 

5 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

whether he operates the website alone or with the assistance of others. 
  

  
6.   Findings as to whether there had been a failure to follow the Code of Conduct 
  
The Investigating Officer’s report found that there was evidence of a breach of paragraph 1 
of the Code.  The report also found that there was no breach of paragraph 4 of the Code. 
  
The Committee unanimously found that Councillor Bones had not breached the following 
paragraph of the Code of Conduct for Elected Members: 
  
Part 1 Paragraph 4 of the Code - You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could 
reasonably be regarded as bringing the Authority, or your office as a member of the 
Authority into disrepute. 
  
In reaching this determination the Committee took into account that the behaviour of 
Councillor Bones was not considered to be dishonest or deceitful to such a degree that 
would represent a breach of the Code, and although there was a clear political motivation 
behind the publication of the story by Councillor Bones, that does not, in and of itself, bring 
the Council into disrepute. 
  
The Committee, by a majority, found that Councillor Bones had breached the following 
paragraph of the Code of Conduct for Elected Members: 
  
Part 1 Paragraph 1 of the Code – You must treat others with respect, including Authority 
Officers and other elected members. 
  
In reaching this determination the Committee considered that, in republishing the article on 
the North Shields Life website, Councillor Bones failed to treat the Monitoring Officer with 
respect, failed to promote a positive relationship between Members and Officers, and failed 
to take heed of paragraph 7.6 of the Member/Officer relations which required the Councillor 
to refer any concerns around political neutrality to the Chief Executive, and also references 
the seriousness and potential damage that such an accusation can cause to any officer.   
  
7.       Sanctions 
  
The Sub-Committee considered what sanction, if any, to set in relation to the breach of the 
Code of Conduct identified above.  
  
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee considered all the relevant circumstances, 
together with the verbal comments made by the Investigating Officer and the Member at the 
meeting. The Sub-Committee also took account of the views of the Independent Person.  
  
It was noted that Councillor Bones had previously offered to write a letter of apology to the 
former Monitoring Officer, although this apology had been qualified in that he did not accept 
that he was in breach of the code.  Councillor Bones had also indicated that he would be 
willing to accept training on the Member/Officer protocol.   
  
Following discussion it was considered that Councillor Bones should make a written apology 
to the former Monitoring Officer and that this should be facilitated via the Monitoring Officer.  
It was also considered that Councillor Bones should undergo training on the Member/Officer 
protocol arranged by the Monitoring Officer. 



 

6 
Wednesday, 7 December 2022 

  
It was Resolved that: 
  
(1)      Councillor Bones be requested to provide a letter of apology to the former Monitoring 
Officer and that the letter should be supplied to, and agreed with the Monitoring Officer, (or 
in her absence one of her team) before it is sent to the former Monitoring Officer; and 
  
(2)      Councillor Bones be requested to undertake training on the Member/Officer Relations 
Protocol, and such training to be arranged by the Monitoring Officer. 
  
(3)      the Monitoring Officer be instructed to publish the Formal Written Notice of the 
Committee’s decision on the Authority’s website. 
  
This was a unanimous decision of the Committee. 
  
If a review of the decision of the Committee is sought, the decision will be held in abeyance 
until that review is complete.  
  
 
  
SC10 /22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Committee considered the Exclusion Resolution. 
  
  
Resolved: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
SC11 /22 Information Report - Allegation of a Breach of the Members' code of 

conduct NT09.2021-22 
 

The Committee considered the report and information set out as items 10 – 13 of the 
Agenda in relation to allegation of a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct NT09.2021-
22. 
  
Resolved: that the Committee note the report. 
 
  


